
 
 

 
 

 

 

Contact: Jemma Durkan jemma.durkan@wycombe.gov.uk  
 
 

SHADOW OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Monday, 30 September 2019 
Time:  6.30 pm 
Location: Mezzanine Rooms 1 - 2, Buckinghamshire County Council, Walton Street, HP20 

1UA - Aylesbury  
 
Membership: Councillors: R Bagge, P Birchley, L Clarke OBE, A Cole, A Collingwood 
(Chairman), P Cooper, C Ford, B Gibbs, J Gladwin (Vice-Chairman), G Hall, G Hollis, P Jones, 
P Kelly, S Lambert, R Newcombe, S Renshell, R Stuchbury, P Turner, J Waters and 
C Whitehead 
 

 
Webcasting Notice 
Please note this meeting may be filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site – 
at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  
 
You should be aware that the Council is a data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Fire Alarm  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the 
nearest exit, and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.  
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS  
 

6.30 pm 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

6.35 pm 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

6.40 pm 

 Members to declare any interests. 
 

 

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

6.45 pm 

 To approve the Minutes of the Shadow Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 5 August 2019. 
 

 

5. COUNCIL ACCESS POINTS  
 

6.50 pm 

 The Committee will receive a presentation on Council Access Points.  Members 
will then have an opportunity to ask questions and comment on the proposals to 
help inform the Shadow Executive’s decision. 
 

 

mailto:jemma.durkan@wycombe.gov.uk


6. CUSTOMER STRATEGY  
 

7.20 pm 

 The Committee will receive a presentation on the customer strategy, focussing 
on the impact on residents from day one of the new Council.  Members will then 
have an opportunity to ask questions and comment on the proposals to help 
inform the Shadow Executive’s decision. 
 

 

7. SHADOW EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

7.50 pm 

 To consider the Shadow Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

8. COMMITTEE AND TASK AND FINISH WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 25 - 40) 
 

7.55 pm 

 To discuss the proposed Work Programme. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Shadow Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Minutes 
 
Date: 5 August 2019 
  

Time: 6.32  - 8.52 pm 
  

PRESENT: Councillor A Collingwood (in the Chair) 
 

Members: Councillors P Birchley, L Clarke OBE, P Cooper, B Gibbs, J Gladwin (Vice-
Chairman), G Hall, G Hollis, S Lambert, L Monger, S Renshell, R Stuchbury, P Turner, 
J Waters and C Whitehead 

 
 

1. CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed all members and officers to the meeting and there were 
introductions around the table.  The Chairman reminded members that the 
Committee needed to be focussed on scrutinising and enabling the effective 
transition to the new Council.  It was hoped that the best talents from all five 
existing councils would be retained and that the new Unitary Council would deliver 
quality services for residents. 
 
A member agreed that the Committee had to look forward and focus on what was 
best for Buckinghamshire residents. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ralph Bagge, Councillor 
Peter Jones and Councillor Richard Newcombe.  It was noted that Councillor Llew 
Monger was substituting for Councillor Peter Jones for the duration of the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th July 2019 were agreed as a correct record, 
subject to one amendment regarding an inaccuracy in one of the agenda reports. 
 
Under Item 7, Communications and Engagement Strategy, an additional bullet point 
would be added at the top of the bullet
[...]
re County 
Council to the meeting.  Mrs Murphy-Brookman introduced the report on Tier 2 and 
3 Leadership, Reward, Terms and Conditions and highlighted the following: 
 

 A spot salary structure had been recommended instead of a pay spine as 
this would help to attract and retain the best talent. Salaries would be set 
within the parameter of the Leadership Pay Broad Band as outlined on page 
11. 

 Benchmarking of terms and conditions had been undertaken using 
Epaycheck and Hay Paynet, which were widely used in local government. In 
addition, benchmarking had been carried out against other councils with 
populations over 300,000, e.g. Hertfordshire and Cornwall and near 
neighbours had been considered to ensure competiveness. 

 The recruitment process for Tiers 2 and 3 would soon be underway.  The 
advertisements for Tier 2 posts would be published on 12th August, with a 

Page 2



 

view to appointment by the end of October.  Tier 3 recruitment would 
commence in October, with a view to appointing by the end of December. 

 Consultation with Senior staff regarding structures and new job summaries 
had already started.  Anyone who chose not to apply for the Tier 2 or 3 roles 
or were unsuccessful would then have individual discussions about possible 
roles. As there was still a significant amount of transformation to take place, 
the expertise of existing senior managers would still be needed.  

 There would be no compulsory redundancies – anyone at Tier 2 or 3 without 
a new post would TUPE over to the new Council on 1st April, although some 
senior managers had indicated that they may wish to take voluntary 
redundancy. There would be one year of Terms and Conditions protection, 
as some of the district councils currently had more generous leave 
allowances. 

 
In response to members’ questions and during the subsequent discussions the 
following main points were noted: 

 Some Tier 2 manager posts had been slotted in, namely the Director of 
Children’s Se
[...]
o bonuses, therefore members were able to 
retain control. 

Page 3



 

 A member also commented that the Delivering Successful Performance 
(DSP) system at Buckinghamshire County Council was complex and not 
universally popular with staff, so it was important that any new performance 
management framework was robust and transparent.  It was suggested that 
it would be helpful to get external advice on possible performance 
management frameworks and it was important that staff were well-trained on 
how any new system should work. 

 A member raised concerns about the how the mid-point salaries set out in 
Annex 1 had been calculated, indicating that he felt they were too generous.  
He suggested that the mid-point for Tier 2 should be £142,000, rather than 
£155,000 and Tier 3 should be £107,000 rather than £120,000.  A note to 
explain how these figures were arrived at was requested to be appended to 
the minutes of the meeting. 

ACTION: Sarah Murphy-Brookman 
 

The Chairman thanked Mrs Murphy-Brookman for attending the meeting. 
 

6. CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Richard Ambrose, Interim Section 151 Officer for the 
Shadow Authority to the meeting.  Mr Ambrose introduced the report on the 
Consolidated Financial Position and highlighted the following: 
 

 There was a legal requirement to produce a balanced and robust budget for 
the new Unitary Council. 

 The budget needed to align with the Council’s strategic priorities, be able to 
deliver its statutory duties and there should be a clear understanding of both 
member and officer accountabilities. 

 With a gross budget of just over £1billion, it would be one of the largest 
Unitary Councils in England. 

 Five Programme Boards had been established to manage the transition and 
two Shadow Executive members had been assigned to each of the 
Programme Boards.  These members and officers on the Programme 
Boards would be reviewing the robustness of the current consolidated 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) proposals, identifying any potential 
savings and considering any unexpected service pressures.  

 It was noted that some risks had already been identified and mitigation work 
was already taking place. 

 
In response to members’ questions and during the subsequent discussions the 
following main points were noted: 

 It was noted that the figures in the table at paragraph 10 did not reconcile 
with the figures laid out on page 25 of the report.  Mr Ambrose advised this 
was because the diagram on page 25 used 2019/20 figures and the table at 
p10 began with 2020/21. 

 It was noted that different district councils had different policies around 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), S106 agreements and New Homes 
Bonus(NHB) and this was being reviewed corporately.  The impact of CIL 
would have to be modelled. 

Page 4



 

 The Unitary Business Case had proposed savings of £18.2million.  It was felt 
that this could still be achieved, but over a longer period of time as significant 
transformation of services would not happen until after vesting day on 1st 
April 2020. 

 In response to a question about Council Tax growth being shown at 3% 
when any rise was limited by the 1.99% referendum threshold, Mr Ambrose 
explained that it was a reflection of anticipated housing growth.  It was 
agreed that further detail would be provided on this.   

ACTION: Mr Ambrose 

 In addition a member requested more detail on the consolidated budget 
figures, as some of the numbers were very different to the individual 
Council’s budget papers.  Mr Ambrose acknowledged that the Budget Task 
and Finish Group would want more detail and this would be provided. 

ACTION: Mr Ambrose 

 The Committee also requested a list of the Programme Boards and their 
membership and if any service pressures had been identified mid-year, then 
it would be useful to share this information with the Committee. Mr Ambrose 
also agreed to attend a future meeting to explain 
[...]
savings from the new management structure ie Tiers 1-
3, further savings proposals would be included in the MTFP. 

 

Page 5



 

The Chairman thanked Mr Ambrose for attending the meeting and it was noted that 
he would provide further detail at future meetings of the Committee and the Budget 
Task and Finish Group. 
 

7. HARMONISATION OF COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEMES  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Richard Ambrose, Interim Section 151 Officer and Mr 
Andy Green, Revenue and Benefits Service Manager, Wycombe District Council to 
the meeting.  Mr Ambrose explained that the aim of the proposals in the report was 
that harmonisation of Council Tax reduction schemes should be cost neutral and 
also minimise the impact on claimants. 
 
Mr Green reported that a six week consultation would launch at the end of the 
week. This had been publicised in the media and discussions had been held with 
organisations such as Citizens Advice Bureau.  Vulnerable groups such as 
pensioners, disability claimants and lone parents with children under five would still 
be protected. 
 
In response to a member question there was a brief discussion around the 
differences across the five councils.  
 

8. HARMONISATION OF COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS AND PREMIUMS  
 
Mr Richard Ambrose, Interim Section 151 Officer and Mr Andy Green, Revenue and 
Benefits Service Manager, Wycombe District Council introduced the report on 
Harmonisation of Council Tax Discounts and Premiums.  Mr Green explained the 
table on page 35 of the agenda, which detailed the current policies of each of the 
four district councils and highlighted any differences. 
 
The recommended level of discounts for the new Buckinghamshire Council were 
laid out in the table on page 37 of the agenda and would be as follows: 

 Unoccupied and substantially unfurnished (Class C) - 1 calendar month 

 Unoccupied and substantially unfurnished requiring major repairs (Class D) – 
50% discount for 12 months 

 Second Homes (furnished) – 10% discount 

 Long Term Empty Premiums – 100% after empty for 2 years, 200% after 
empty for 5 years and 300% after empty for 10 years (from Apr 2021) 

 
Mr Green reported that it was helpful to know about Second Homes as it helped 
with New Homes Bonus (NHB) therefore it made financial sense to offer a 10% 
discount across the County.  A member questioned the Second Homes discount 
and noted that if the government made changes to NHB then the policy would need 
to be revisited.  Mr Ambrose agreed that if national polices changed then all local 
policies impacted by that change would have to be reviewed. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Ambrose and Mr Green for attending the meeting. 
 

9. COMMITTEE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 

Page 6



 

The Chairman reported that a number of members had volunteered to join one of 
the two task groups - the membership was agreed as follows: 
 
 Budget Task and Finish Group 
 
Councillor John Gladwin, Chairman 
Councillor Chris Whitehead, Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Ralph Bagge 
Councillor Lesley Clarke OBE 
Councillor Alex Collingwood 
Councillor Peter Cooper 
Councillor Chris Ford 
Councillor Guy Hollis 
Councillor Steven Lambert 
Councillor Paul Turner 
 
Implementation Task and Finish Group 
 
Councillor Barbara Gibbs, Chairman 
Councillor Lesley Clarke OBE, Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Patricia Birchley 
Councillor Alex Collingwood 
Councillor Gary Hall 
Councillor Peter Jones 
Councillor Paul Kelly 
Councillor Jonathan Waters 
Councillor Chris Whitehead 
 

10. SHADOW EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee noted the Shadow Executive Forward Plan.  The timeliness of this 
information being available to the Committee was discussed, as the Forward Plan 
was subject to change at short notice.  It was agreed that an updated version would 
be circulated to the Committee after the meeting. 

ACTION: Democratic Services 
 

A member also noted that it would be helpful to circulate guidance to all Shadow 
Authority members about the process of asking a question at Shadow Executive 
meetings. 

ACTION: Democratic Services 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman reminded members that the Work Programme would be discussed 
and developed during the workshop with the Centre for Public Scrutiny.  
 

12. MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

Page 7



 

The next meeting of the Committee would be an informal workshop session with the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny on 2nd September.  Venue details and further information 
would be circulated to members in due course. 
 
 
 
 
 

_______________________ 
Chairman 

 
The following officers were in attendance at the meeting:  

Richard Ambrose - Interim Section 151 Officer (SA) 

Andy Green - Revenue and Benefits Service Manager WDC 

Sarah Murphy-
Brookman 

- Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
(BCC) 

Kelly Sutherland - Committee and Governance Manager BCC 

Page 8



Appendix  
 
Minutes 5 August 2019 - Response to a query in minute 5 
 
 
Mid point calculation: 
 
Tier 2:           £137K+£171K/ 2     = c. £155K 
 
Tier 3:           £90K+£148K/ 2       = c. £120K 
 
 

Tier  JE Size Source 
Lower 

Quartile ( 
info only) 

Median Upper Quartile 

      

T2 
1359 - 
1708 

Epaycheck £128,000 £137,000 £145,000 

Hay Paynet £131,000 £148,000 £171,000 

Mid-point salary  £155,000 
      

T3 
1192 - 
1358 

Epaycheck £90,000 £90,000 £107,000 

Hay Paynet £108,0000 £124,000 £148,000 

Mid-point salary  £120,000 

 

 
 

Page 9

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Published: 19 September 2019 

Shadow Authority 
For delivering the Buckinghamshire Council 

 
THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS) (MEETINGS AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (ENGLAND) 

REGULATIONS 2012 
 

SHADOW EXECUTIVE  
28 Day Notice 

 
This is a notice of an intention to make a key decision on behalf of the Shadow Authority for the Buckinghamshire Council (Regulation 9) and an 

intention to meet in private to consider those items marked as ‘private reports' (Regulation 5). 
 

A further notice (the ‘agenda') will be published no less than 5 working-days before the date of the Shadow Executive meeting and will be 
available via the Shadow Authority website 

 
Y = key decision       *All reports will be open unless specified otherwise 
 

Report title & summary Key  Decision maker 
*Private report (Y/N) and 

reason private 
Lead Member/ Officer(s) & 

Contact Officer(s) 

TUESDAY 8 OCTOBER 2019 
 

Waste Procurement 
Consideration of options 
regarding waste collection. 
Item added 16.09.2019. 
 

Y 
 

Shadow 
Executive 

 

Fully exempt (para 3) 
 

Lead Member/ Officer(s): 
Steve Bambrick, Gill Quinton 
 
Contact Officer(s): 
Steve Bambrick, Gill Quinton 
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7

https://shadow-buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=136&Year=0


 
 

Council Access Points 
To consider the proposal on how 
local access will be delivered.  

 

Y 
 

Shadow 
Executive 

 

 
 

Lead Member/ Officer(s): 
Sara Turnbull 
 
Contact Officer(s): 
Sara Turnbull 
 

Interim Civil Contingencies 
Policy 
Consideration of the policy. 
Item amended 02.09.2019. 
 

Y 
 

Shadow 
Executive 

 

 
 

Lead Member/ Officer(s): 
Ben Coakley 
 
Contact Officer(s): 
Ben Coakley 
 

Spending Protocol 
Items referred to the s151 
officer from the five existing 
councils under the Spending 
Protocol and referred to the 
Shadow Executive in 
accordance with the protocol. 
 

Y 
 

Shadow 
Executive 

 

Fully exempt (para 3) 
 

Lead Member/ Officer(s): 
Richard Ambrose 
 
Contact Officer(s): 
Richard Ambrose 
 

Programme Update 
Highlight report from the 
Programme Management Office 
covering the Programme update, 
Budget and Risk. 

 

N 
 

Shadow 
Executive 

 

 
 

Lead Member/ Officer(s): 
Rachael Shimmin 
 
Contact Officer(s): 
Roger Goodes 
 
 
 
 

P
age 12



 
 

THURSDAY 10 OCTOBER 2019 
 

Appointments of Corporate 
Director (Resources) and 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Appointments to the roles of 
Corporat
[...]
tionally left blank



Date 
 

Meeting Type  Topic Description/Outcomes Lead Officers/Report Authors 

Monday 5th 
August  

 

Formal Committee 
(webcast) 
 

   

Monday 2nd 
September  
 

 

Committee Education 
Session 

CFPS workshop- 
understanding the role of 
shadow scrutiny and  
ways of working 

The workshop will 
discuss with members 
what the role of shadow 
scrutiny should be, 
effective ways of 
working and effective 
work programming 

Members will understand the 
role and how it differs from 
scrutiny in the new council.  
Members will understand 
effective ways of working during 
the transition period.  
Members will develop their work 
programme for upcoming 
meetings.  
 

Monday 30th 
September 
6.30pm 
 
Mezz 1& 2 
County Hall  

 

Formal Committee 
(Webcast) 
 

Council Access Points 
 
 
 
 
Customer Strategy – 
Model for Day One 
 
 
 
 
 
Committee and Task and 
Finish Group Work 
Programme  

 
 

To comment on and 
review the proposals, to 
help inform the 
Executive’s decision.  
 
To comment on and 
review customer 
strategy, focusing on 
the impact on residents 
from day one of the new 
council.  
 
To develop a work 
programme as a basis 
for consultation with the 
Shadow Executive.  
 

Sara Turnbull 
 
 
 
 
Lloyd Jefferies, Ben Unsworth 
and Maryvonne Hassall 
 
 
 
 
 
Kama Wager, Policy Officer.  

P
age 29

A
ppendix 



Shadow Executive 
Forward Plan 

To review the forward 
plan and identify areas 
for the T&F groups 
explore and report back. 
   

Thursday 24th 
October at 
6.30pm 
 
Crowne Plaza 
(TBC) 

Formal Committee 
(Webcast) 

OD Strategy  - Focus  on 
Culture and Values 
 
 
Equalities Policy 
Development 
 
 
 
Implementation Plan 
Update Task & Finish 
Group  

Pre decision scrutiny to 
help shape and inform 
strategy and policy.  
 
Pre decision scrutiny to 
help shape and inform 
policy. 
 
 
Review of progress of 
plan and any key risks.  

Sarah Murphy- Brookman 
(BCC) 
 
 
TBC 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday 25th 
Novem
[...]
igh level business plans, 
revenue budget and capital programme agreed 
at Shadow Exec and Shadow Authority. 

 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minute Appendix

	7 Shadow Executive Forward Plan
	8 Committee and Task and Finish Work Programme
	V2 Draft WP for Shadow Scrutiny (003)
	Implementation TF WP (003)
	Budget Proposal v3
	1. High Level MTFS process




Minutes of the meeting

Shadow Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Minutes
Date:

30 September 2019

Time:

6.35 - 8.30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor A Collingwood (in the Chair)

Members: Councillors R Bagge, P Birchley, B Gibbs, J Gladwin, G Hollis, S Jenkins,
S Renshell, R Stuchbury, P Turner, J Waters and C Whitehead
1.

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS
The Chairman welcomed members and officers to the meeting. He requested that
members restrict questions to two minutes per question to officers. The Chairman
also noted that the next meeting of the Shadow Executive would be taking place on
8 October.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs L Clarke, Councillor R
Newcombe, Councillor A Cole, Councillor P Kelly and Councillor S Lambert. It was
noted that Councillor Sandra Jenkins was substituting for Councillor Richard
Newcombe for the duration of the meeting.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2019 were confirmed as a correct
record.
Regarding item 6, Consolidated Financial Position, it was requested that
information regarding where the figures originated from, as noted in paragraph 10
and page 25 of the report, be made available.
ACTION: Democratic Services
It was noted that actions outlined in the minutes had been actioned and information
outstanding would be circulated to the Committee.
ACTION: Democratic Services

1

5.

COUNCIL ACCESS POINTS
The Committee welcomed Sara Turnbull, Localism Workstream Officer Co-Lead,
BCC and Jeff Membery, Assistant Director, Customer Fulfilment, AVDC to the
meeting to provide a presentation on establishing Council and Community Access
Points across Buckinghamshire. The following points were noted:


















Council Access Points would be available on day one of the new
Buckinghamshire Council (1 April 2020).
A report would be provided to the Shadow Executive on 8 October 2019,
outlining the vision, approach and options in establishing the access points
across Buckinghamshire.
A member working group had been established to investigate and consider
options. Members of the working group had considered good practice at
other local authorities.
The access points would be undertaken in two phases. Phase one would
provide council access points for residents to access council services locally
on vesting day. Phase two would be an enhanced service to provide
community access points, this would be undertaken post vesting day.
Work was being undertaken with colleagues at the councils to provide
council access points the first day of the new council.
Phase one would be for all services for both county and district to be
accessed via website, social media, email, phone and face to face.
It would be important to provide online services as these usually had a high
volume of customers. However it was noted that all residents would need
access to services and more complex issues would require face to face
customer service.
The proposal for phase one would be to have 18 council access points
across the county for residents to have access to all services. Larger areas
would have more than one access point and staff would be trained to answer
queries and signpost residents to the correct area of expertise.
Existing provision would be kept in place and staff trained appropriately to
help residents with any queries. Council access points would provide an
upgrade for residents to be able to access all council services.
Consideration was being given to provide an additional access point at
Waddesdon and discussions were taking place with colleagues at the parish
council.
The aim was for council access points to cover the whole of the new
Buckinghamshire Council area. In areas of high demand there would be
more than one access point.
Work was being undertaken on branding and a communications plan for the
1 April launch and colleagues were working on the customer and digital
strand to provide a training plan for staff to enable them to be confident in the
range of services for residents to access.
Post vesting day work would continue on the design and business case for
the community access points. It was confirmed that there would be a wider
range of services at the community access points. Public engagement
would be included so that they would be designed to meet local needs.

2

In response to members’ questions the following points were noted:





















The current main council offices would be used as council access points
from day one but this could be subject to change in the future. The levels of
usage would determine phase 2 development and the current offices would
provide a range of detailed specialist services and for these to be
maintained. Transformation to additional services and community access
points would be dealt with post vesting day. Further work and investigation
was required.
Discussions would be taking place to consider integrating and making health
services available at integrated locations in phase 2. It was noted that this
was a complicated process.
Telephone communication would be available at all the main council office
buildings. At smaller locations there would be face to face customer services
and officers would be trained to deal with common queries in an effective
way.
Officers noted that there were 80,000 face to face contacts last year and the
aim for the access points was so that residents would not have to travel long
distances to access services. Evidence over the next year would inform
decisions in the future on how services could be accessed.
Longer term it would be a consideration to have leisure facilities such as
coffee shops at access points. Other local authorities had adopted these
type of services along with other leisure, health and police services. Sites
would vary along with the needs of the community.
Some sites would undertake building works to facilitate areas for private face
to face contact with residents.
A member highlighted concern that some areas such as the South Bucks
District Council offices were not in an accessible location and it was
suggested in Gerrards Cross would be better place to provide services to
local residents.
There was concern that two access points in High Wycombe was
unnecessary
Regarding the suggestion that under used council offices should be sub-let it
was confirmed that the main council office buildings would be available for
residents on day one of the new council however this could be reconsidered
in the future.
Equality of access was being considered at the sites as these differed across
the locations. It was noted that Buckingham Library would be one of the
access points and services would be maintained.
Using communication technology such as Skype would be investigated.
Members were invited to provide further suggestions.
Options were being considered using town and parish council facilities in the
future.
The focus was for feasible options and to minimise costs.
There was concern that residents would not go to an access point at a library
to discuss confidential issues. Work needed to be undertaken on the needs
required at locations and to make this was clear for residents. Members
were assured that it was critical to make sure that expectations to access

3












services was clear. Complex issues would be dealt with by trained customer
service staff and residents if needed would be signposted to the correct
service required. Expectations would need to be managed and a majority of
queries would be dealt with at the main council offices or by appointment.
The amount of staff and working hours would be dependent on the type of
access point. All would be paid staff, volunteers would not deal with complex
queries.
The current budget was not extensive and three sites would require building
work ahead of day one to provide private areas. Sites would be reconsidered
in relation to demand.
The aim for phase one was to offer an enhanced service with a variety of
services to be accessed. There was a need to gather evidence to build a
business case and review demand post vesting day.
Members highlighted concern that evidence had not been sufficiently
obtained ahead of expanding the services and not all of the access points
would be required. In response it was noted that the Shadow Executive
report provided information on the work undertaken and detailed the training
programme to be delivered to front line staff to prepare them ahead of
vesting day. It was important that access to services was available on day
one and to reassure residents that the council was not remote; a
communications plan would be important to deliver this message.
Concern was raised regarding a perceived possible relocation of the BCC
Children’s Services offices in High Wycombe. It was noted that the
safeguarding of children was paramount. The officer explained that there
were no plans regarding a change of office location as part of the Council
Access Point Proposal and concerns would be passed on to the relevant
children’s services officers.
Regarding the potential demolition of the existing Winslow Community
Library, officers confirmed that BCC were undertaking discussions and future
options were being considered. A press release was due to be issued
regarding the matter shortly.
Regarding the budget officers confirmed that some funding was already
covered in existing budgets. The additional funding requested would be to
support phase 1 of the works. It was noted that phase 2 would require
significant investment but this funding was not required at this time until a
business case had been undertaken.

Members outlined their concerns and agreed that these would be provided to the
Shadow Executive ahead of their meeting on the 8 October. Members were
concerned at the lack of evidence and business case ahead of phase 1 and that
residents were provided with a continuity of service. Resources needed to be
considered to help deliver a balance of services. Residents were familiar with using
the 5 council locations and it was questioned if additional resources would risk
confusing the public on where to go for services. However one member noted that
council offices should not be under occupied and could be sub-let.
The Chairman thanked the officers for the presentation and the Policy Officer
confirmed that, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman, key points
would be provided to the Shadow Executive for consideration ahead of their
meeting on 8 October.
4

ACTION: Democratic Services

6.

CUSTOMER STRATEGY
The Committee welcomed Maryonne Hassell, IT Strategy Manager, AVDC and
Lloyd Jeffries, Director of Customer, BCC to the meeting to provide a presentation
on the planned approach and implementation of customer and digital services for
vesting day of the new Council.
Members were informed that initially there would be no major transformation, new
and existing signposting would be provided to residents to access services.
Members were provided with information regarding customer channel storyboards
which demonstrated the customer’s experience when accessing services on vesting
day and beyond. It was noted that the existing telephone numbers would still be in
use and a new telephone number for Buckinghamshire Council would also be
available. Staff would be trained and upskilled to deal with enquiries on the
telephone and for face to face queries. Payment methods would remain in place for
Day 1 and websites for the councils would stay open but would be rebranded.
Existing processes would be kept in place with additional signposting. Webchat
would be available and social media sites would need to be rebranded.
In response to a query it was confirmed that the process for payments to town and
parish councils from council tax would be in line with the current process and this
was being dealt with within the finance workstreams.
It was noted that there would be an area on the new website for new residents and
for people who were unsure which service to use. Testing would be undertaken
well in advance of vesting day to ensure the least disruption as possible to
customers.
It was unknown at this time where the central customer service team would be
based for the new council.
Officers commented that currently the larger resources available provided a better
position for customer access to the council than ever before and there would be
multiple ‘front door’ access to the council for residents.
It was noted that the current telecommunication providers to the councils would be
used and officers were currently in discussion with suppliers. The website for the
new council would be delivered by a new provider and should be up and running by
Christmas 2019.
The Chairman thanked the officers on behalf of the Committee and welcomed them
to a future meeting to bring any demonstrations or tests to the Committee so that
they could support the work being undertaken.

5

7.

SHADOW EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN
The Committee noted the Shadow Executive Forward Plan. An updated version
published on the 25 September had been forwarded by email to the Committee in
advance of the meeting.
The Chairman reported that he would be attending the Shadow Executive meeting
on 22 October to present the Scrutiny Work Programme. He noted that discussions
were being undertaken with the Shadow Executive Leader regarding access to the
Executive reports in advance of the meetings.

8.

COMMITTEE AND TASK AND FINISH WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee noted and agreed the draft Work Programme, the proposed
approach and schedule for the Budget Task and Finish Group, and the schedule of
dates for the Implementation Plan Task and Finish Group.
Regarding the Budget Task and Finish Group it was noted that a robust process
would be in place and during January 2020 the Committee would be interviewing
Portfolio Holders as part of the scrutiny process.

_______________________
Chairman
The following officers were in attendance at the meeting:
Jemma Durkan
Kama Wager

- Democratic Services Officer
- Committee & Governance Manager

6

